
Dispute Resolution Services 

         Residential Tenancy Branch 
Office of Housing and Construction Standards 

Page: 1 

DECISION 

Dispute Codes MNRL-S, FFL 

Introduction 

On September 21, 2018, the Landlord applied for a Dispute Resolution proceeding 
seeking a Monetary Order for Unpaid Rent pursuant to Section 67 of the Residential 
Tenancy Act (the “Act”) and seeking to recover the filing fee pursuant to Section 72 of 
the Act.    

Both the Landlords attended the hearing; however, the Tenant did not make an 
appearance. All in attendance provided a solemn affirmation. 

The Landlords advised that they served the Tenant with the Notice of Hearing package 
and evidence by registered mail on September 22, 2018 to the address that the Tenant 
wrote down on the move-out inspection report (the registered mail tracking number is 
listed on the first page of this decision). Based on the undisputed, solemnly affirmed 
testimony, and in accordance with Sections 89 and 90 of the Act, I am satisfied that the 
Tenant was deemed to have received this package five days after it was mailed. 

All parties were given an opportunity to be heard, to present sworn testimony, and to 
make submissions. I have reviewed all oral and written submissions before me; 
however, only the evidence relevant to the issues and findings in this matter are 
described in this Decision.  

Issue(s) to be Decided 

• Are the Landlords entitled to a Monetary Order for the unpaid rent?
• Are the Landlords entitled to apply the security deposit towards this debt?
• Are the Landlords entitled to recover the filing fee?



Page: 2 

Background and Evidence 

The Landlords advised that the tenancy started on May 1, 2018 and ended when the 
Tenant gave up vacant possession of the rental unit on September 18, 2018. Rent was 
established at $2,350.00 per month, due on the first of each month. A security deposit 
of $1,175.00 was paid.  

The Landlords advised that the Tenant paid September 2018 rent via a cheque but 
subsequently stopped the payment. They advised that the Tenant vacated the rental 
unit and a move-out inspection report was conducted with the Tenant on September 18, 
2018. They solemnly affirmed that the Tenant wrote a forwarding address on the move 
out inspection report and this was the address that they used for service of the Notice of 
Hearing package.  

In total, the Landlords are seeking compensation in the amount of $2,350.00 for 
September 2018 rent, and would like to apply the security deposit towards this debt. 

Analysis 

Upon consideration of the evidence before me, I have provided an outline of the 
following Sections of the Act that are applicable to this situation. My reasons for making 
this decision are below.  

Section 38(1) of the Act requires the Landlords, within 15 days of the end of the tenancy 
or the date on which the Landlords receive the Tenant’s forwarding address in writing, 
to either return the deposit in full or file an Application for Dispute Resolution seeking an 
Order allowing the Landlords to retain the deposit. If the Landlords fail to comply with 
Section 38(1), then the Landlords may not make a claim against the deposit, and the 
Landlords must pay double the deposit to the Tenant, pursuant to Section 38(6) of the 
Act. 

Based on the undisputed evidence before me, a forwarding address in writing was 
provided by the Tenant on September 18, 2018. Furthermore, the undisputed evidence 
before me is that the Landlords did make an Application to keep the security deposit 
within 15 days of September 18, 2018. As such, I am satisfied that the Landlords 
complied with the Act, and the doubling provisions do not apply in this instance.  





Page: 4 

Should the Tenant fail to comply with this Order, this Order may be filed in the Small 
Claims Division of the Provincial Court and enforced as an Order of that Court. 

This decision is made on authority delegated to me by the Director of the Residential 
Tenancy Branch under Section 9.1(1) of the Residential Tenancy Act. 

Dated: March 7, 2019 




